
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 395

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2023

RELEASE OF FUNDS UNDER PMAY-U IN HIMACHAL PRADESH

NO. 395.    DR. SIKANDER KUMAR:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds released to all States under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U) since
2019, year-wise;

(b) the allocation of funds under the PMAY-U for the State of Himachal Pradesh;
(c) the details of projects applied, approved and executed under the PMAY-U since 2019 in the said State, district-wise; and
(d) the details of beneficiaries under the PMAY-U in said State, district-wise since 2019, year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana
- Urban (PMAY-U) 'Housing for All' Mission since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house to all eligible urban beneficiaries across the country. State-wise and year-wise details of Central Assistance released under PMAY-U, since 2019, are given at Annexure-I.


(b) Central Assistance of ₹ 219.44 crore has been allocated/sanctioned for the State of Himanchal

Pradesh under PMAY-U.

(c) & (d) Under the Scheme, projects have been sanctioned by the Ministry based on the project proposals submitted by the State. District-wise and year-wise details of projects sanctioned for the State of Himanchal Pradesh under PMAY-U, since 2019, as well as beneficiaries/houses involved therein are given at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure I referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 395 due for 24-07-2023

State/UT wise Central Assistance Released during each of the last four years and current year (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) under PMAY-U


Sl. No.

 Name of
the State

Central Assistance Released ( ₹ in Cr.)
Total FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

1


St
at

es


Andhra Pradesh 918.79 2,417.09 2,464.92 6,098.84 1,400.03 13,299.66

2 Bihar 528.23 571.50 92.30 227.86 213.19 1,633.08

3 Chhattisgarh 724.64 689.95 389.13 698.43 - 2,502.15

4 Goa 9.82 36.95 7.98 8.56 - 63.31

5 Gujarat 1,863.33 3,029.14 4,099.44 3,975.39 - 12,967.29

6 Haryana 247.73 287.71 173.90 125.79 99.83 934.96

7 Himachal Pradesh 29.97 32.81 47.04 19.44 - 129.27

8 Jharkhand 331.12 535.15 258.32 300.22 - 1,424.81

9 Karnataka 752.59 1,089.87 533.48 1,141.07 - 3,517.00

10 Kerala 265.94 173.58 378.88 241.64 13.91 1,073.95

11 Madhya Pradesh 1,044.95 2,411.03 2,003.46 2,728.72 323.82 8,511.98

12 Maharashtra 2,191.97 3,689.51 3,380.40 3,851.58 - 13,113.45

13 Odisha 320.97 386.39 333.66 295.45 40.44 1,376.91

14 Punjab 188.08 506.41 255.88 349.88 - 1,300.26

15 Rajasthan 600.89 788.65 1,013.79 733.65 129.45 3,266.43

16 Tamil Nadu 1,992.30 1,575.24 1,578.91 709.48 2.11 5,858.03

17 Telangana 384.76 775.36 294.95 193.94 80.99 1,730.00

18 Uttar Pradesh 4,096.89 4,859.54 3,915.16 2,278.90 399.45 15,549.95

19 Uttarakhand 79.95 160.76 90.27 172.71 - 503.69

20 West Bengal 931.36 1,606.02 431.24 1,138.22 - 4,106.83

Sub- total (States) :- 17,504.25 25,622.66 21,743.11 25,289.78 2,703.21 92,863.01
21


N

or
th

 E
as

t S
ta

te
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Arunachal Pradesh 21.31 8.57 27.71 0.19 - 57.79

22 Assam 494.45 125.50 182.53 395.40 55.60 1,253.48

23 Manipur 65.09 99.94 0.14 98.82 11.17 275.15

24 Meghalaya 0.64 1.30 16.97 4.59 - 23.50

25 Mizoram 7.89 71.92 15.51 163.15 - 258.47

26 Nagaland 14.48 106.43 34.19 0.02 32.05 187.17

27 Sikkim 0.38 1.57 1.41 0.62 - 3.98

28 Tripura 166.45 233.95 63.44 58.70 32.29 554.84

Sub- total (N.E. States) :- 770.71 649.19 341.90 721.49 131.10 2,614.39
29


U

ni
on

 T
er

rit
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A&N Island (UT) 0.17 0.46 1.06 0.97 - 2.66

30 Chandigarh (UT) 8.24 9.18 3.49 3.18 - 24.09

31 DNH & DD (UT) 35.89 45.55 27.91 33.49 - 142.84

32 Delhi (UT) 144.27 144.15 46.85 66.52 - 401.79

33 J&K (UT) 99.78 131.54 44.37 79.31 - 355.00

34 Ladakh (UT) - 0.43 4.44 0.07 - 4.94

35 Lakshadweep (UT) - - - - - -

36 Puducherry (UT) 51.09 37.10 17.61 23.49 - 129.30

Sub- total (UT) :- 339.43 368.41 145.73 207.03 - 1,060.60
Grand Total :- 18,614.39 26,640.26 22,230.73 26,218.31 2,834.31 96,538.00


Annexure II referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 395 due for 24-07-2023

District-wise physical progress since 2019 in the State of Himachal
Pradesh under PMAY-U


Sl.
No.

Name of the
District

No. of Houses
Sanctioned

No. of Houses
Grounded for
Construction

No. of Houses
Completed

1 Bilaspur 713 713 499
2 Chamba 278 278 148
3 Hamirpur 283 283 181
4 Kangra 1,431 1,431 526
5 Kullu 357 357 135
6 Mandi 965 965 382
7 Shimla 961 961 804
8 Sirmaur 556 556 321
9 Solan 983 983 911

10 Una 1,390 1,390 980
Total 7,917 7,917 4,887

